

## IMPACT OF AZOLLA (*AZOLLA PINNATA*) SUPPLEMENTATION ON MILK PRODUCTION AND ECONOMIC EFFICIENCY IN JERSEY×SAHIWAL CROSSBRED COWS

KULADIP PRAKASH SHINDE<sup>1\*</sup>, BHUPENDER SINGH<sup>2</sup>, NIRMAL SINGH DAHIYA<sup>1</sup>, SHAILESH KUMAR GUPTA<sup>5</sup>, SEEMA CHAWLA<sup>3</sup>, RUPESH KUMAR MEENA<sup>1</sup>, RAVI KUMAR MEENA<sup>4</sup> and HARJINDRA SINGH<sup>3</sup>

<sup>1</sup>College of Agriculture, Bikaner, <sup>2</sup>Agriculture Research Station, Bikaner, <sup>3</sup>Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Sri Ganganagar

<sup>4</sup>Agriculture Research Station, Sri Ganganagar, Swami Keshwanand Rajasthan Agricultural University, Bikaner, Rajasthan

<sup>5</sup>College of Agriculture and Research Station, Kunkuri, Jashpur, Indira Gandhi Krishi Vishwavidyalaya, Chhattisgarh

Received: 26.05.2023; Accepted: 26.09.2023

### ABSTRACT

Four field studies were conducted during the 2018-2021 by establishing Azolla production units at farmer's field in Sri Ganganagar district of Rajasthan. At village level, each year's 50 crossbred lactating cows (Total 200) with same age (second to third lactation of 4 to 5 years old) at mid period of lactation were selected. The selected cows were divided in two groups as Control (C) group (n=25 Cows) and Treatment (T) group (n=25 cows) in all four trials. The control group was fed a standard diet consisting of maize green fodder, wheat straw and cottonseed cake, in accordance with ICAR feeding guidelines. The treatment group received the same basal diet, supplemented with 1.5 kg of fresh green Azolla (*Azolla pinnata*) daily. Cows were milked manually using the hand milking technique. Milk samples were collected every fortnight over a 90 day period for analysis. In Trials 1 (2018), 2 (2019) and 4 (2021), the average daily milk yield was significantly higher (P<0.05) in the treatment group compared to the control group across all fortnights, indicating consistent improvement in lactation performance with Azolla supplementation. Milk fat percentage remained consistent across both groups throughout the study period. Additionally, all four trials demonstrated a higher net profit and a superior Benefit: Cost (B:C) ratio in the treatment group, highlighting the economic advantage of incorporating Azolla into the diet.

**Keywords:** Azolla, Crossbred, Economics, Fat, Milk yield

**How to cite:** Shinde, K.P., Singh, B., Dahiya, N.S., Gupta, S.K., Chawla, S., Meena, R.K., Meena, R.K. and Singh, H. (2025). Impact of azolla (*Azolla pinnata*) supplementation on milk production and economic efficiency in Jersey×Sahiwal crossbred cows. *Haryana Veterinarian*. 64(2): 71-74.

Azolla is an aquatic fern used for feeding of livestock. Lumpkin and Plucknet (1982) reported among the various species of Azolla, six are particularly well-known for their agricultural relevance: *Azolla pinnata*, *Azolla microphylla*, *Azolla filiculoides*, *Azolla caroliniana*, *Azolla mexicana* and *Azolla nilotica*. Azolla is very rich in protein, carotenoids, bio-polymers, and probiotics, vitamin, growth promoter intermediaries, minerals etc. Sanginga and Van Hove (1989) reported about its amino acid composition. Azolla has been recognized as a valuable protein -rich feed resource, containing approximately 21.6% protein along with all essential amino acids (Mandal *et al.*, 2012). It is also a good source of minerals, with calcium and phosphorus levels ranging between 0.4-1.0% and 0.5-0.9%, respectively (Subudhi and Singh, 1978). Numerous studies have highlighted the beneficial effects of Azolla supplementation in both livestock and poultry nutrition (Parthasarathy *et al.*, 2003; Chatterjee *et al.*, 2012; Kumar *et al.*, 2016). It can be used as a non-conventional feed source for livestock feeding mainly during scarcity of green fodder. Azolla is called 'Green gold' due to its chemical composition. Azolla provided better environment for digestibility resulted in better absorption of nutrients Gupta *et al.* (2019). Chatterjee *et al.* (2012) found and

reported that feeding of azolla resulted in 11% increase in milk yield in crossbred cattle. Kumar (2020) found that Azolla fed dairy cows showed a significant (P<0.005) increase upto 10.43% in milk production. However, such studies are lacking in arid zone of Rajasthan. Therefore, the objective of this study was to assess the impact of dietary supplementation with *Azolla pinnata* on milk production and economic returns in Jersey × Sahiwal crossbred cows.

### MATERIALS AND METHODS

The present investigation was designed and conducted in field conditions in Shree Ganganagar district, Rajasthan. The Azolla production units were established in villages. Samples of Azolla from established unit at farmer's field were collected for chemical analysis and according to AOAC (2005) the percentage of Dry Matter, Crude protein (CP) and Ether Extract (EE), Organic matter total ash content in Azolla were analyzed as part of the nutritional evaluation. The data were collected from 2018 to 2021 named as Trial 1 to trial 4. The trial procedure adopted was same for all experimental years. Each year, 50 crossbred lactating cows with same age with 2 to 3 lactation of 4 to 5 years old at mid-lactation stage were selected. The animals were divided in two groups as Control (C) group (n=25 Cows) and Treatment (T) group

\*Corresponding author: kuls164@gmail.com

(n=25 cows). Animals in the control group were provided a diet consisting of maize green fodder, wheat straw and cottonseed cake, formulated according to ICAR (2013) feeding standards. The treatment group received the same basal diet, with the addition of 1.5 kg of fresh green *A. pinnata* daily. All cows were milked manually using the hand-milking technique. Milk samples were collected and recorded at fortnight interval for 90 days. The milk quantity was measured by weighing balance. The fat percentage was determined using the Gerber method, as outlined in IS 1224-1 (1977). The economic analysis was conducted using the methodology of cost of the inputs and sell of the produce at present prices of the market throughout the duration of the study. The data were analyzed

using Analysis of Variance (ANOVA) as described by Snedecor and Cochran (1989) by using repeated measures ANOVA procedure.

## RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

### Composition of *Azolla pinnata*

The proximate composition of *A. pinnata* (on a dry matter basis) was found to be as follows: dry matter (DM) 9.01±0.05%, organic matter (OM) 79.24±0.26%, crude protein (CP) 23.13±0.087%, ether extract (EE) 3.89±0.22% and total ash (TA) 19.61±0.15%. The chemical composition of *Azolla pinnata* was found to be broadly consistent with previous studies reported by Verma *et al.* (2021), Ali and Leeson (1995) & Tamang and Samanta (1993).

**Table 1. Fortnightly Milk Yield (kg/day) of Crossbred Cattle in different group (n=25)**

Fortnights	Trail 1 (2018)		Trail 2 (2019)		Trail 3 (2020)		Trail 4 (2021)	
	C	T	C	T	C	T	C	T
1.	5.37 <sup>a</sup> ±0.04	5.76 <sup>b</sup> ±0.05	6.22 <sup>a</sup> ±0.07	6.50 <sup>b</sup> ±0.07	6.39±0.06	6.54±0.08	6.19 <sup>a</sup> ±0.10	6.70 <sup>b</sup> ±0.04
2.	5.38 <sup>a</sup> ±0.03	5.83 <sup>b</sup> ±0.05	6.34 <sup>a</sup> ±0.04	6.66 <sup>b</sup> ±0.18	6.45±0.06	6.65±0.07	6.26 <sup>a</sup> ±0.11	6.76 <sup>b</sup> ±0.04
3.	5.47 <sup>a</sup> ±0.03	5.91 <sup>b</sup> ±0.05	6.20 <sup>a</sup> ±0.09	6.54 <sup>b</sup> ±0.07	6.48±0.07	6.60±0.08	6.28 <sup>a</sup> ±0.11	6.69 <sup>b</sup> ±0.06
4.	5.50 <sup>a</sup> ±0.04	5.94 <sup>b</sup> ±0.05	6.34 <sup>a</sup> ±0.33	6.60 <sup>b</sup> ±0.06	6.41 <sup>a</sup> ±0.09	6.65 <sup>b</sup> ±0.07	6.21 <sup>a</sup> ±0.12	6.74 <sup>b</sup> ±0.05
5.	5.42 <sup>a</sup> ±0.04	5.87 <sup>b</sup> ±0.05	6.15 <sup>a</sup> ±0.09	6.62 <sup>b</sup> ±0.05	6.39±0.08	6.61±0.08	6.20 <sup>a</sup> ±0.11	6.71 <sup>b</sup> ±0.06
6.	5.26 <sup>a</sup> ±0.12	5.83 <sup>b</sup> ±0.05	6.19 <sup>a</sup> ±0.10	6.55 <sup>b</sup> ±0.07	6.42±0.07	6.59±0.08	6.09 <sup>a</sup> ±0.12	6.69 <sup>b</sup> ±0.06
Overall Mean	5.40 <sup>a</sup> ±0.03	5.85 <sup>b</sup> ±0.02	6.24 <sup>a</sup> ±0.03	6.57 <sup>b</sup> ±0.02	6.42 <sup>a</sup> ±0.01	6.60 <sup>b</sup> ±0.01	6.20 <sup>a</sup> ±0.02	6.71 <sup>b</sup> ±0.01

\*Values with different superscripts in a row differ significantly at (P<0.05). Standard diet without supplementation (C) or supplemented with Azolla (T)

**Table 2. Economics of Azolla supplementation in Crossbred Cattle in different group**

Economic Indicators	Trail 1 (2018)		Trail 2 (2019)		Trail 3 (2020)		Trail 4 (2021)	
	C	T	C	T	C	T	C	T
Gross Return From Milk (Rs.)	216.00	234.40	249.60	263.20	256.80	264.40	248.40	268.80
Net Profit (Rs.)	153.40	178.80	177.29	202.16	182.44	203.25	174.04	207.65
Cost of Inputs (Rs.)	62.6	55.6	72.30	61.03	74.36	61.15	74.36	61.15
Benefit:Cost (B:C) Ratio	3.45	4.21	3.45	4.31	3.45	4.32	3.34	4.39

\*Standard diet without supplementation (C) or supplemented with Azolla (T)

**Table 3. Fortnightly Milk Fat (kg) of Crossbred Cattle in different group**

Fortnights	Trail 1 (2018)		Trail 2 (2019)		Trail 3 (2020)		Trail 4 (2021)	
	C	T	C	T	C	T	C	T
1.	3.82±0.04	3.74±0.04	3.80±0.04	3.70±0.04	3.66±0.05	3.63±0.05	3.64±0.05	3.58±0.05
2.	3.80±0.04	3.76±0.04	3.74±0.04	3.72±0.05	3.66±0.05	3.65±0.05	3.65±0.05	3.60±0.05
3.	3.76±0.05	3.71±0.05	3.74±0.05	3.71±0.05	3.68±0.05	3.68±0.05	3.69±0.07	3.63±0.05
4.	3.74±0.05	3.69±0.05	3.72±0.05	3.69±0.05	3.70±0.06	3.66±0.06	3.66±0.06	3.60±0.06
5.	3.88±0.03	3.83±0.03	3.86±0.03	3.77±0.04	3.76±0.05	3.70±0.05	3.73±0.05	3.64±0.05
6.	3.87±0.03	3.82±0.03	3.86±0.03	3.78±0.04	3.78±0.03	3.70±0.05	3.76±0.04	3.65±0.05
Overall Mean	3.81±0.02	3.75±0.02	3.78±0.02	3.72±0.01	3.70±0.02	3.67±0.01	3.68±0.01	3.61±0.01

\*Standard diet without supplementation (C) or supplemented with Azolla (T)

## Fortnightly Daily Milk Production (kg/day) of Crossbred Cattle

The fortnightly daily milk productions (kg/day) of crossbred cattle were presented in table 1. In Trial 1 (2018), Trial 2 (2019) and Trial 4 (2021). Milk productions (kg/day) were considerably greater in Azolla supplemented cattle in each fortnight and overall performance in milk yield was also significantly better in treatment group. In Trial 3 (2020), milk Yield (kg/day) was significantly higher in 4th fortnight and overall performance in milk production was also significantly better in treatment group. The milk production increased due to higher protein and minerals content and better digestibility process. Comparable findings regarding the impact of fresh Azolla supplementation on milk yield were reported by Bhutia *et al.* (2020) where milk yield was reported increased to 6.5 lit to 7.8 liter/day/animal. Kumar *et al.* (2020) found that dairy animals supplemented with Azolla produce 0.5 to 0.9 liter increase in daily milk yield per animal. Kumar (2020) also found increase in milk yield increased after feeding of azollato dairy cows. The results of this study align with those of Nidhi *et al.* (2015), who observed a notable increase in milk production with Azolla supplementation.

## Fortnightly Milk Fat (%) in Crossbred Cattle

The fortnightly milk fat (%) of crossbred cattle was presented in table 3. In Trial 1 (2018), Trial 2 (2019) and Trial 3 (220) Milk Fat was similar in all fortnights and overall performance in milk fat was also same between control and treatment groups. In Trial 4 (2021), overall performance in milk fat was significantly lower in treatment group it might be due to the higher milk yield as inverse relation for milk fat and milk yield and results of the present study were contradictory with Kumar (2020) and Kour *et al.* (2020) who found there was increase in milk fat (%) after feeding of azolla in dairy cows.

## Economics of Azolla Supplementation

The economics of *Azolla* supplementation in Crossbred Cattle in different group were presented in table 2. In all trials Net Profit (Rs.) higher in treatment groups as compared to control group while Benefit: Cost Ratio were in trial 1- (3.45 vs 4.21), in trial 2-(3.45 vs 4.31), in trial 3-(3.45 vs 4.32) and in trial 4-(3.34 vs 4.39) in control and treatment groups, respectively. Pillai *et al.* (2005) reported that 20-25% saving in feed when fed with fresh Azollaby increased milk production in dairy cattle. Verma *et al.* (2021) also found that A modest investment of Rs. 1611/- in Azolla supplementation farmers capable to

fetchan extra return of Rs. 6344/- per dairy cow. The Benefit: Cost ratio was determined to be 2.93:1. Kour *et al.* (2020) also found that the benefit cost ratio was observed to be higher in Azolla feeding 1.01 compared to control i.e. 0.73 in HF cows.

## CONCLUSION

The current results demonstrate that supplementing with fresh green Azolla positively impacted milk yield and economic returns, without any negative effects on animal health. Azolla serves as an excellent protein source, supplying essential nutrients that support milk production. It can be an effective feed option for dairy cows in rural areas, especially during times of feed scarcity or limited concentrate availability.

## REFERENCES

- Ali, M.A. and Leeson, S. (1995). Nutritional value and aquatic weeds in the diet of poultry. *World's Poult. Sci. J.* **50**: 239-251.
- AOAC (2005). Official methods of Analysis, (18<sup>th</sup> Edn.), Assoc. Off. Anal. Chem., Arlington, Virginia.
- Bhutia, L.D., Bhutia, T.N., Bhutia, S.P. and Sherpa, P.D. (2020). Effect of Fresh *Azolla* as a feed supplementation on milk yield and fat percentage in dairy cattle. *Int. J. Curr. Microbiol. App. Sci.* **9(11)**: 1478-1481.
- Chatterjee, A., Arvind Raj, N., Ghosh, M.K., Roy, P.K. and Dutta, T.K. (2012). *Azolla* Meal: A potential feed supplement for calves. *NDRINews*. **17(2)**: 4.
- Gupta, S.K., Chandra, R., Kumar, N., Shinde, K.P., Lone, S. and Patel, B. (2019). Effect of *Azolla* feeding on testicular biometry of Alpine x Beetal crossbred bucks. *Haryana Vet.* **58(S.I.)**: 70-72.
- ICAR (2013). Nutrient requirement of cattle and buffaloes (3<sup>rd</sup> Edn.), Indian Council of Agriculture Research, New Delhi.
- IS 1224-1 (1977). Determination of fat by the Gerber Method, Part I: Milk [FAD 19: Dairy Products and Equipment].
- Kour, M., Khan, N., Singh, R., Mahajan, V., Mutkar, S.A. and Kumar, D. (2020). Effect of *Azolla* (*Azolla pinnata*) supplementation on milk yield, composition and economics in crossbred HF cows. *Int. J. Curr. Microbiol. App. Sci.* **9(10)**: 2661-2666.
- Kumar, P.S. (2020). Effect of *Azolla* feeding on milk production in dairy cows. *Indian Vet. J.* **97(10)**: 14-16.
- Kumar, A.S., Murugesan, S.V.M. and Balamurugan, P. (2020). Feeding of *Azolla* as a green fodder feed supplement on productive performance and milk composition of crossbred dairy cows in Theni District of Tamil Nadu, India. *Int. J. Curr. Microbiol. Appl. Sci.* **9(6)**: 1388-1382.
- Kumar, R., Gangwar, C., Tripathi, P. and Chaudhary, U.B. (2016). Effect of *Azolla* supplementation on semen quality, hematology and rumen metabolites in Barbari bucks. *Indian J. Small. Rumin.* **22(2)**: 186-189.
- Lumpkin, T.A. and Plucknett, D.L. (1982). *Azolla* as a green manure; use and management in crop production Westview Press; Boulder, Colorado, USA. **15**: 230.
- Mandal, R.N., Pandey, B.K., Chattopadhyay, D.N. and Mukhopadhyay, P.K. (2012). *Azolla*- An aquatic fern of significance to small-

- scale aqua culture. *Aquaculture Asia*. **17**: 78-83.
- Nidhi, R., Kumari, K., Singh, F. and Gilhare, V.R. (2015). Effect of *Azolla* supplemented feeding on milk production of cattle and production performance of broilers. *Appl. Biol. Res.* **17(2)**: 214-218.
- Parthasarathy, R., Gowri, A.M., Gajendran, K. and Hariharan, P. (2003). *Azolla* as a feed source for desi pigs. *Cheiron*. **32(3/4)**: 76-78.
- Pillai, P.K., Premalatha, S. and Rajamony, S. (2005). *Azolla*: a sustainable feed for livestock. *Leisa-Leusden*. **21**: 26.
- Sanginga, N. and Vanhove, C. (1989). Amino acid composition of *Azolla* as affected by strains and population density. *Plant and Soil*. **117**: 263-267.
- Snedecor, G.W. and Cochran, W.G. (1994). Statistical methods, (8<sup>th</sup> Edn.), Iowa State University press, Ames, Iowa, USA.
- Subudhi, B.P.R. and Singh, P.K. (1978). Nutritive value of water fern *Azolla pinnata* for chicks. *Poultry Sci.* **57**: 378-380.
- Tamang, Y. and Samanta, G. (1993). Feeding value of *Azolla (Azolla pinnata)* an aquatic fern in Black Bengal goats. *Indian J. Anim. Sci.* **63(2)**: 188-191.
- Verma, D., Shinde, K.P. and Dey, D. (2021). Effect of supplementation of *Azolla (Azolla pinnata)* on productive performance in cattle and economics of farmers: A field study. *Pharma Innov.* **10(4)**: 336-339.

## CONTRIBUTORS MAY NOTE

- Research/Clinical articles are invited for next issue from the Scientists/Veterinarians engaged in Veterinary Profession.
- Please follow strictly the format of 'The Haryana Veterinarian' for manuscript writing/submission.
- Please pay processing fee of Rs. 1200/- online in the account of Dean, College of Veterinary Sciences, along with each article.
- After revision, please return the revised manuscript and rebuttal at the earliest.
- Please mention your article reference number in all correspondence for a quick response.
- We solicit your co-operation.
- All correspondence should be addressed to 'The Editor', Haryana Veterinarian, Department of Veterinary Parasitology, College of Veterinary Sciences, LUVAS, Hisar-125004.

Editors